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US.Department 400 Seventh Street, S.W.

of ransportation Washinglon, D.C. 20590

Researchand
Special Programs
Administration

JAN 13 1999

Mr. Marliyn Bruce Ref. No. 99-0002
Hilti Inc.

5400 South 122nd East Ave
Tulsa, OK 74146

Dear Mr. Bruce:

This is in response to your letter dated December 21, 1998 and
subsequent telephone conversation with Diane LaValle,
regarding reclassification of a material as a Consumer
commodity under the Hazardous Materials Requlations (HMR; 49
CFR Parts 171-180). Specifically you ask if a material that
is suitable for retail sale can be reclassified as a Consumer
commodity even though it is not intended for retail sale.

The answer is yes. The definition of a Consumer commeodity in
§ 171.8 includes materials that are both packaged and
distributed in a form intended or suitable for sale through
retail sales agencies or instrumentalities for consumption by
individuals for purposes of personal care or household use.
Therefore, if the service and supply materials described in
your letter qualify for reclassification and are packaged
accordingly, they may be described as Consumer commodities,
even i1f not intended for personal or household use.

I hope this satisfies your request.

Sincerely,

Jo ale
;7::jj;portation Regulations Specialist

Office of Hazardous Materials Standards
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Comments:Please review and respond to this enclosed request
as quickly as possible via return FAX.
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FROMI HILTI (Distribution)

%

Hilt, Inc,

5400 South 1227 East Avenue
Tulsa, OK 74121

(918) 252-6000

Via Fax 202-366-3012

FAX HO.:

918 252 6221

12-21-98 12:36P P
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Date 12-17-98
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FROM:

JHILTYL (Distpribution) FAX NO.:! 98 252 6221 12-21-98 12:36P

Ciass 1 matenai:
Safety boosters - proper shipping name is Cartridges, Power Device (refer to enclosed documents and

173.56 (h) ). Typical net contents weights are .243 KG per 100 piece sales unit. Blank cartridges are used
for power to inscrt nails into conerete.

Class 2 material:

Cleancr - proper shipping name is Acrosols, Flammable (each not exceeding 1L capasity), Refer 10 173.306
(2) (3) and 173.306 (h). Volume is .6 KG per can. This is a cleaner for removing bardened foam residue
from the dispenser unit for liquid foam.

Fsller foam - proper shipping name is Aerosols, Flammable  each not exceeding 1) capacity), Refer to
173,306 (2) (3) and 173.306 (h). Volume is .8 KG per can. This isa liquid foam for insulation application
in small or hard to reach areas,

Class 3 material:

CA 3200/3400 subfloor and general purpose adhesive - proper shipping name is Adhesives. Refer to
175.150 (b) (3) for PG NI Volwne is .86 L cach tube. This is a consuruction adhesive  like liquid nails) to
bond building raaterials wgether.

HEA (Milti Epoxy Anchor) - proper shipping name is Resin Solution. Refer to 173.150 (b) (3) for PG IIL.
Volume js .551 L for the largest size anchor. This product is packaged in a glass ampule (like a test tube
within a test tube-completely sealed) and used to adhere stee] anchor rods to concrete work surfaces,

HIT ( Hilu Injection Technique) - proper shipping name is Resin Solution. Refer to 173.150 (b) (3) for PG
111 Volume is .68 L per cartridge. This product is packaged in a plastic cartridge for dispensing similar to a
caulking dispenser, Seismic tested adhesive for salid and hollow base materials.

Class 8 material:
HSE 2411 ( High Strength Epoxy) - proper shipping name is Caustic Alkali Liquid, n.o.s. . Refer to
173.154 (b) (1) for PG 1L Volume is .3 L per cartcidge and the product is dispensed similar to a caulking

dispensey. This product is an extended temperature range superior bonding epoxy Cie. bridges, conorete
roadbeds ),

RM-700 (Repaic Mortar) - proper shipping name is Caustic Alkali Liquids, n.o.5. . Refer to 173,154 (b) (2)
for PG 111, Volume is 1.2 L per plastic bucket. This is a mix in the bucket mortar repair kit used on
driveways, roadways, warehouse floors and foading docks.

RM-710 ¢ Low Temperature Repair Mortar) - proper shipping name is Caustic Alkali Jiquids, n.0.s. . Refer
to 173.154 (b) (2) for PG 111, Volume is 1,1 L per plastic bucket. This is & mix in the bucket mortar repair

2]
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FROM® iHILTI (Distribution? FAX HO.:
L S¢ <. Hild,Ine,
. . 5400 South 122% Bast Avenue
Talsa, OK 74121

1oy 18 AnhAn



FROK: "HILTI ¢Distribution) FAX HO.:

Sincerely,

Mr. Marlyn Boyce
Distribution Specialiast
Hilti, Inc,

RSPA.doc

918 252 6221

Enclosures:

12-21-98

12:36P

P.95



_ffROM: '_HILTI (Distribution) FAX NO.: 918 252 6221 12-21-98 12:36P

- - ! ﬂ - Hontorn-FPacific Region

) + US.Department Civil Aviation Security
of fransportarion - Field Office - Homolulu
federal Aviation P RES”.\EMT Honolulu Intornational Adrport
Administration 300 Rodgers Boulevard, #45

Honolulu, Hawaii 96815
Talephona: (808) 836-8400

CERTIFIED MAIL

February 4, 1998

Hilti, Inc. File No. 98WR760057
AMTN: Mr. Gil Morris

President
5400 South 122 Fast Avenue
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74121

Dear Mr. Morxris:

The Federal Awviation Administration is investigating an allegation that Hilti,
Toc. improperly tendered a shipment of dangerocus goods to Airborne Express for
air transportation from Bellevue, Washington to Homolulu,: Hawail on December
31, 1997. The shipment was tendcred on Airborne’s air waybill #3840240843 and
your reference number 12344063. The shipment was not properly marked and

prepared according to Title 489, Code of Federal Regulations [|Hazardous
Matexials}).

The shipment contained Cartridges, power device, Class 1.4S. Since the

shipment was explosive, the exemption number {EX #) must be included with the.
peperwork as part of the competent authority and must be nmarked on the

package. The shipper declaration was accompanied by Competent Authozity Ch-

B90743 which lists six EX mumbers. The shipper declaration did not indicate,

nor was the competent authority marked to show, which of the =six EX numbers

) pertained to this particular shipment. In addition, the correct EX number was
not marked on the package.

Blease provide us with a copy of the hazardous materials training records of

those employees involved with the shipment to imclude packing, preparation and
transportation.

We wish to offer you the opportunity to submit a written statement concerning
the above allegation. Your statement should contain all pertinent facts and
mitigating cixcumstances which you feel may have a bearing. If we do mokt hear
from you within ten (10) working days following receipt of this lettex, the
investigation will be concluded upon the basis of information avalilable. If

you have any questions, please contact Special Agent Tony Tepedino at (808)
836-8410. )

Sincerely,

ﬁ';r;c_g-a‘,«-

Arthur D. Bell

Manager

Ccivil Aviation Security
Field Office - Honolulu
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FROM:

JHILTE (Distribution) FAX HO.: 918 252 6221 12-21~98 12:37P P
» Civil Aviation Security
Field Office - Honolulu PO. Box 21148 Cantifind Cussty Syztem
Honelulu International Airport Tulsa, OK 74121 SE=
300 Rodgers Boulevard, #45 Prone (918) B52-6000 e
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 Fax No. (918) 252.6520  “heg. e 1zase

ATTN: Mr, Arthur D. Bell Re: File No. 98WP760057

Dear Mr. Bell;

Altached are the training records you requested for the person(s) responsible for the alleged

improper marking and declaration of the Hilti product described as “Cartridges, power device,
Class 1.45, UN 0323". included are copies of:

» the training records for the individual certifying the shipment {i.e. Neil Duque),

the training-records for the supervisor of the above individual (i.e. Bryan McAden) and
« our hazardous materials training program.

It is our belief that the product "Cartridges, power device™ is exempt from the requirements to mark

the EX number on the package as well as to identify the respective EX number on the shipper's
declaration. This is based upon the following:

= Paragraph 3 of the Certificate of Competent Authority used for this shipment refers to these
products as "small arms ammunition”.

Paragraph 4 of the same Certificate of Competent Authorily refers to the proper shipping
name as “cartridges, power device”.

The IATA Dangerous Goods Regulations, in state variation USG-05, states that, unless
excepted by 49 CFR 172.320, EX numbers must be marked on the packaging.

Paragraph 172.320 excepts those products identified by paragraph 173.58 (h) from the (EX)
marking requirements.

e Paragraph 173.56 (h) refers us back to “small arms” cartridges.

Additionally, the manufacturer of the product in question received a verbal interpretation from the
Department of Transportation (on April 4, 1995 from Mr, Spencer Watson). Mr. Watson confirmed
that “small arms ammunition™ and “power devices” do not require EX numbers nor the Certificate
of Competent Authority, This is based upon the fact that 49 CFR 107.3 defines "competent

authority approval” to include the specific regulations issued in Subchapter C of the Hazardous
Materials Regulations; e.g. 172.320 and 173.56 {h).

Even though the regulations exempt us from the requirement to have a Certificate of Competent

Authority, our experience with the airlines has been that, if we don't supply the "certificate”, they
will not accept the shipment.

It certainly was not the intent of Hilti, Inc. to offer a shipment that was not tendered in accordance
with the required regulations. it is part of our corporate ‘philosophy to meet or exceed applicable
regulations, standards or generally accepted safe practices, If it is the decision of the FAA that our
interpretation of the hazardous materials regulations is not correct, please supply directly to me the
steps that we must take so that | can follow-up to ensure they are implemented.

Regards,
HILTI, Inc.

S. W. Gerrard, Director
Quality, Safety and Environmental Management

SAFRTWFAA-BELL DOC 13 February, 1598

.87
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. Z. BASIS. Thiz zpproval is based on the request by Omurk Induztxies of

+

- Lewiston, Idaho, dated July 13, 198%.
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FROM: (HILTI (Distributiond

L

FAX HO.: 918 252 6221 12-21-98 12:37P P.19

COMPETENT AUTHORITY CERTIPICATION CA-8950743 PAGE 2

U.H. CILASS AND DIVISION (AND COMPATIBILITY GROUP APPLICABLE). 1.4S
-(the shibping name and class assignment axe based on Bureauw of
Explosives and Buxeau of Mines Reports on file with the Office of
Rarardous Materials Traasportation.)

6. PACKAGIRG.

Packing Instruction 134.

7. PXPTRATION DA%E. This approvai Jreoains valid votil withdrawn ox
guperseded by a revised approval.

Certified by:

// s hk??—(— | F2 25 %0

Alan I. Rdberts
Directof

office off Baznardouvs Materials Transportztion
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.fROM:Q_HILTI (Distribution? FAX NO.: 918 252 6221

¥

12~21-98 122
5400 Scouth 122 East Avenue S7F

«leTulsa, OK 74121

Dear Mr. Morris:

The Federal Aviation Administration has completed its imvestigation on this
file. Baged on information provided by your organization, ard further
invastigation along the lines of that information, it bas been detarnined that
no violation of the dasngerous goods rcgqulations occurred in this particulax
instance. For that reason, we are hereby closing this case as NO ACTION. If

you have any questions, please contact Special Agent Tomny Tepedino at (80B)
936-8410.

Sincerely,

B0, 3~
Axthur D. Bell
Maneger
Civil Aviation Security
Pield office - Honolulu

P.
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YOU ARE RECEIVING A TELEFAX
FROM o —
THE"HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INFORMATION CENTER

OFFFICE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS STANDARDS -
FOR INFORMATION ON HAZARDOUS MATERIALS TRANSFORTATION

FPL=asz VisiT Qur Wess|ITe

AT
ntip://hazmat.dot.aov
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US.Depaniment ) 400 Seventh Street, SW.
of fransporfation -+ — ’ T Washinglon, D.C, 20590~

Research and
Special Programs
Administration

0CT 16 1995

Mr. James Hendricks
GlaxoWellcome Inc.
P.O. Box 13398
Research Triangle Park
North Carolina 27709

Mr. Hendricks:

This is in response to your letter of August 13, 1996, requesting clarification of the definition for
“consumer commodity” as provided by the International Civil Aviation Organization’s (ICAQ)
Technical Instructions and 49 CFR 171.8.

In general terms, a consumer commodity is a material that is packaged and distributed in a form
intended or suitable for retail sale and personal or household use. This definition includes
materials that are suitable for retail sale even if not specifically so intended and which may, in
fact, be used in some other fashion. The fact that the aerosol can may or may not display
marketing information is not a factor is this determination,

I hope this information is helpful.

Sincerely,

Delmer F. Billings

Chief, Regulations Development
Office of Hazardous Materials Standards

€ Gonsurm oo
tommbc" l/
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Mr. Michael Wofford

Manager, Environmental Programs
Xerox Corporation

800 Phillips Road, Bldg. 214
Webster, New York 14580

Dear Mr. Wofford:

This is in response to your létter of December 21, 1993, asking if a material
that is suitable for retail sale can be reclassified as a consumer commodity
even though it is not intended for retail sale.

Your are correct in your understanding. The definition of 2 consumer
commodity in 49 CFR 171.8 includes materials that are beth packaged and
distributed in a form intended or suitable for sale through retail sales
agencies or instrumentalities for consumption by individuals for purposes of
personal care or household use. Therefore, if the service and supply
materials described in your letter qualify for reclassification and are
packaged accordingly, they may be described as consumer commodities, even if
not intended for persomnal or household use,

I hope this satisfies your inquiry.

Sincerely,




